charge is nonrecurring, it has not been reflected in the pro forma combined
statement of income. The pro forma financial data do not give effect to the
anticipated cost savings in connection with the Merger. The pro forma financial
data are not necessarily indicative of the actual financial position that would
have occurred had the Merger been consummated on June 30, 1995 or that may be
obtained in the future.

   AT JUNE 30, 1995
   -----------------------------------------------------
   CHEMICAL   CHASE   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   ----------   ----------   ADJUSTMENTS   ---------
   -----------
   (A, P)

ASSETS
Cash and Due from Banks.....   $   7,756   $   4,309   $   --   $  12,065
Deposits with Banks.....   2,903   6,623   --   9,526
Federal Funds Sold and Securities Purchased
  Under Resale Agreements.....   12,883   8,722   --   21,605
Trading Assets:
  Debt and Equity Instruments.....   12,059   7,257   --   19,316
  Risk Management Instruments.....   18,412   9,442   --   27,854
Securities: (b)
  Held-to-Maturity.....   8,287   2,004   --   10,291
  Available-for-Sale.....   19,965   5,106   (416)(c)   24,655
Loans.....   84,675   64,239   416(c)   149,503
   173(d)
Allowance for Credit Losses.....   (2,430)   (1,416)   --   (3,846)
Premises and Equipment.....   2,138   1,940   (104)(q)   3,974
Due from Customers on Acceptances.....   1,156   960   --   2,116
Accrued Interest Receivable.....   1,197   1,195   --   2,392
Assets Acquired as Loan Satisfactions.....   54   --   93(d)   147
Assets Held for Accelerated Disposition.....   240   --   --   240
Other Assets.....   9,236   8,375   (266)(d)   17,709
   364(j)
   --------   --------   --------   --------
  TOTAL ASSETS.....   $ 178,531   $ 118,756   $   260   $ 297,547
   --------   --------   --------   --------

   5

   6

   CHEMICAL BANKING CORPORATION
   AND THE CHASE MANHATTAN CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET -- (CONTINUED)
   (IN MILLIONS)

   AT JUNE 30, 1995
   -----------------------------------------------------
   CHEMICAL   CHASE   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   ----------   ----------   ADJUSTMENTS   ---------
   -----------
   (A, P)

LIABILITIES
Deposits:
  Domestic Noninterest-Bearing.....   $  21,387   $  11,293   $   --   $  32,680
  Domestic Interest-Bearing.....   45,860   20,897   --   66,757
  Foreign.....   27,642   36,092   --   63,734
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total Deposits.....   94,889   68,282   --   163,171
Federal Funds Purchased and Securities Sold
  Under Repurchase Agreements.....   23,557   12,519   --   36,076
Other Borrowed Funds.....   15,780   4,060   (6,930)(e)   12,910
Acceptances Outstanding.....   1,162   967   --   2,129
Trading Liabilities.....   20,353   11,787   6,930(e)   39,070
Accounts Payable, Accrued Expenses and Other
  Liabilities.....   4,208   7,004   146(f)   12,243
   925(g)
   (40)(q)
Long-Term Debt.....   7,202   5,568   --   12,770
   --------   --------   --------   --------
  TOTAL LIABILITIES.....   167,151   110,187   1,031   278,369
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Preferred Stock.....   1,250   1,400   --   2,650
Common Stock.....   255   374   (199)(h)   443
   13(j)
Capital Surplus.....   6,476   3,982   (111)(h)   10,698
   351(j)
Retained Earnings.....   3,826   3,309   (146)(f)   5,821
   (925)(g)
   (179)(h)
   (64)(q)
Net Unrealized Loss on Securities
  Available-for-Sale, Net of Taxes.....   (216)   (7)   --   (223)
Treasury Stock, at Cost.....   (211)   (489)   489(h)   (211)
   --------   --------   --------   --------
  TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY.....   11,380   8,569   (771)   19,178
   --------   --------   --------   --------
  TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY...   $ 178,531   $ 118,756   $   260   $ 297,547
   ========   ========   ========   ========

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

   6

   7

   CHEMICAL BANKING CORPORATION
   AND THE CHASE MANHATTAN CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   The following unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Income combine the
Consolidated Statements of Income of Chemical and Chase giving effect to the

[…]

is nonrecurring, it has not been reflected in the pro forma combined statement
of income. The pro forma financial data do not give effect to the anticipated
cost savings in connection with the Merger. The pro forma financial data are not
necessarily indicative of the results that actually would have occurred had the
Merger been consummated on the dates indicated or that may be obtained in the
future.

   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1995
   -------------------------------------------------------
   CHEMICAL   CHASE   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   ----------   ----------   ADJUSTMENTS   ----------
   ----------
   (A, P)

INTEREST INCOME
Loans.....   $3,431   $2,883   $ 26(c)   $6,340
Securities.....   1,018   242   (26)(c)   1,234
Trading Assets.....   404   212   --   616
Federal Funds Sold and Securities
  Purchased Under Resale Agreements.....   431   519   --   950
Deposits With Banks.....   149   294   --   443
   ------   ------   ---   ------
  Total Interest Income.....   5,433   4,150   --   9,583
   ------   ------   ---   ------
INTEREST EXPENSE
Deposits.....   1,782   1,314   --   3,096
Short-term and Other Borrowings.....   1,055   875   --   1,930
Long-Term Debt.....   278   194   --   472
   ------   ------   ---   ------
  Total Interest Expense.....   3,115   2,383   --   5,498
   ------   ------   ---   ------
NET INTEREST INCOME.....   2,318   1,767   --   4,085
Provision for Credit Losses.....   240   140   --   380
   ------   ------   ---   ------
NET INTEREST INCOME AFTER PROVISION FOR
  CREDIT LOSSES.....   2,078   1,627   --   3,705
NONINTEREST REVENUE
Trust and Investment Management Fees.....   188   262   --   450
Corporate Finance and Syndication Fees.....   248   145   --   393
Service Charges on Deposit Accounts.....   150   --   61(k)   211
Fees for Other Financial Services.....   584   545   (61)(k)   1,068
Trading Revenue.....   227   179   --   406
Securities Gains.....   51   26   (23)(c)   54
Other Revenue.....   383   265   23(c)   671
   ------   ------   ---   ------
  Total Noninterest Revenue.....   1,831   1,422   --   3,253
   ------   ------   ---   ------

   7

   8

   CHEMICAL BANKING CORPORATION
   AND THE CHASE MANHATTAN CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME -- (CONTINUED)
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1995
   -------------------------------------------------------
   CHEMICAL   CHASE   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ----------   ----------   ----------   ----------
   (A,P)

NONINTEREST EXPENSE
Salaries.....   1,103   904   (3)(1)   2,004
Employee Benefits.....   224   291   (7)(f)   508
Occupancy Expense.....   264   182   --   446
Equipment Expense.....   198   168   25(q)   391
Foreclosed Property Expense.....   (21)   --   (32)(m)   (53)
Restructuring Charge.....   --   --   15(l)   15
Other Expense.....   726   637   (12)(1)   1,383
   32(m)
   ------   ------   ---   ------
  Total Noninterest Expense.....   2,494   2,182   18   4,694
   ------   ------   ---   ------
Income Before Income Tax Expense and
  Effect of Accounting Changes.....   1,415   867   (18)   2,264
Income Tax Expense.....   566   326   (7)   885
   ------   ------   ---   ------
INCOME BEFORE EFFECT OF ACCOUNTING CHANGES.....   $  849   $  541   $(11)   $1,379
   ------   ------   ---   ------
Income Applicable to Common Stock.....   $  793   $  480   $(11)   $1,262
   ------   ------   ---   ------
Income Per Share (Before Accounting Changes):
  Primary.....   $ 3.21   $ 2.67   $ 2.91
  Assuming Full Dilution.....   $ 3.12   $ 2.64   $ 2.85
Average Common Shares Outstanding:
  Primary.....   246.8   179.5   433.5(h)
  Assuming Full Dilution.....   255.8   181.6   444.7(h)

[…]

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

   8

   9

   CHEMICAL BANKING CORPORATION
   AND THE CHASE MANHATTAN CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME -- (CONTINUED)
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1994
   -------------------------------------------------
   CHEMICAL   CHASE   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   ----------   ----------   ADJUSTMENTS   ---------
   -----------
   (A,P)

INTEREST INCOME
Loans.....   $2,682   $2,677   $  27(c)   $ 5,386
Securities.....   848   426   (27)(c)   1,247
Trading Assets.....   364   211   --   575
Federal Funds Sold and Securities Purchased Under
  Resale Agreements.....   221   815   --   1,036
Deposits With Banks.....   194   257   --   451
   ------   ------   ----   ------
  Total Interest Income.....   4,309   4,386   --   8,695
   ------   ------   ----   ------
INTEREST EXPENSE
Deposits.....   1,063   1,178   --   2,241
Short-Term and Other Borrowings.....   651   1,186   --   1,837
Long-Term Debt.....   267   153   --   420
   ------   ------   ----   ------
  Total Interest Expense.....   1,981   2,517   --   4,498
   ------   ------   ----   ------
NET INTEREST INCOME.....   2,328   1,869   --   4,197
Provision for Credit Losses.....   365   310   --   675
   ------   ------   ----   ------
NET INTEREST INCOME AFTER PROVISION FOR CREDIT
  LOSSES.....   1,963   1,559   --   3,522
NONINTEREST REVENUE
Trust and Investment Management Fees.....   218   282   --   500
Corporate Finance and Syndication Fees.....   175   115   --   290
Service Charges on Deposit Accounts.....   144   --   54(k)   198
Fees for Other Financial Services.....   569   529   (54)(k)   1,044
Trading Revenue.....   388   331   --   719
Securities Gains.....   59   80   (79)(c)   60
Other Revenue.....   245   318   79(c)   642
   ------   ------   ----   ------
  Total Noninterest Revenue.....   1,798   1,655   --   3,453
   ------   ------   ----   ------
NONINTEREST EXPENSE
Salaries.....   1,060   833   --   1,893
Employee Benefits.....   221   247   (7)(f)   461
Occupancy Expense.....   286   199   --   485
Equipment Expense.....   175   145   13(q)   333
Foreclosed Property Expense.....   37   --   60(m)   97
Restructuring Charge.....   48   --   --   48
Other Expense.....   778   707   (60)(m)   1,425
   ------   ------   ----   ------
  Total Noninterest Expense.....   2,605   2,131   6   4,742
   ------   ------   ----   ------
Income Before Income Tax Expense.....   1,156   1,083   (6)   2,233
Income Tax Expense.....   480   412   (2)   890
   ------   ------   ----   ------
NET INCOME.....   $  676   $  671   $  (4)   $ 1,343
   ------   ------   ----   ------
Income Applicable to Common Stock.....   $  611   $  606   $  (4)   $ 1,213
   ------   ------   ----   ------
Income Per Share:
  Primary.....   $ 2.39   $ 3.27   $  2.71
  Assuming Full Dilution.....   $ 2.36   $ 3.24   $  2.67
Average Common Shares Outstanding:
  Primary.....   255.2   185.6   448.2(h)
  Assuming Full Dilution.....   263.0   187.3   457.8(h)

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

   9

   10

   CHEMICAL BANKING CORPORATION
   AND THE CHASE MANHATTAN CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME -- (CONTINUED)
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1994
   ---------------------------------------------------
   CHEMICAL   CHASE   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   ----------   ----------   ADJUSTMENTS   ---------
   -----------
   (A, P)

INTEREST INCOME
Loans.....   $5,730   $5,270   $  55(c)   $11,055
Securities.....   1,715   669   (55)(c)   2,329
Trading Assets.....   722   420   --   1,142
Federal Funds Sold and Securities Purchased Under
  Resale Agreements.....   550   1,277   --   1,827
Deposits With Banks.....   371   498   --   869
   -----   -----   ----   ------
  Total Interest Income.....   9,088   8,134   --   17,222
   -----   -----   ----   ------
INTEREST EXPENSE
Deposits.....   2,378   2,326   --   4,704
Short-Term and Other Borrowings.....   1,500   1,807   --   3,307
Long-Term Debt.....   536   312   --   848
   -----   -----   ----   ------
  Total Interest Expense.....   4,414   4,445   --   8,859
   -----   -----   ----   ------
NET INTEREST INCOME.....   4,674   3,689   --   8,363
Provision for Credit Losses.....   550   500   --   1,050
   -----   -----   ----   ------
NET INTEREST INCOME AFTER PROVISION FOR CREDIT
  LOSSES.....   4,124   3,189   --   7,313
NONINTEREST REVENUE
Trust and Investment Management Fees.....   421   567   --   988
Corporate Finance and Syndication Fees.....   405   233   --   638
Service Charges on Deposit Accounts.....   300   --   108(k)   408
Fees for Other Financial Services.....   1,148   1,076   (108)(k)   2,116
Trading Revenue.....   645   551   --   1,196
Securities Gains.....   66   105   (106)(c)   65
Other Revenue.....   612   521   106(c)   1,239
   -----   -----   ----   ------
  Total Noninterest Revenue.....   3,597   3,053   --   6,650
   -----   -----   ----   ------
NONINTEREST EXPENSE
Salaries.....   2,205   1,773   --   3,978
Employee Benefits.....   439   649   (145)(l)   929
   (14)(f)
Occupancy Expense.....   573   395   --   968
Equipment Expense.....   382   307   35(q)   724
Foreclosed Property Expense.....   41   --   9(m)   50
Restructuring Charge.....   308   --   157(l)   465
Other Expense.....   1,561   1,348   (12)(l)   2,888
   (9)(m)
   -----   -----   ----   ------
  Total Noninterest Expense.....   5,509   4,472   21   10,002
   -----   -----   ----   ------
Income Before Income Tax Expense.....   2,212   1,770   (21)   3,961
Income Tax Expense.....   918   565   (8)   1,475
   -----   -----   ----   ------
NET INCOME.....   $1,294   $1,205   $ (13)   $ 2,486
   -----   -----   ----   ------
Income Applicable to Common Stock.....   $1,156   $1,078   $ (13)   $ 2,221
   -----   -----   ----   ------
Income Per Share:
  Primary.....   $ 4.60   $ 5.87   $  5.02
  Assuming Full Dilution.....   $ 4.54   $ 5.84   $  4.97
Average Common Shares Outstanding:
  Primary.....   251.3   183.6   442.2(h)
  Assuming Full Dilution.....   258.9   184.6   450.9(h)

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

   10

   11

   CHEMICAL BANKING CORPORATION
   AND THE CHASE MANHATTAN CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME -- (CONTINUED)
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1993
   -----------------------------------------------------
   CHEMICAL   CHASE   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------
   (A,P)

INTEREST INCOME
Loans.....   $5,620   $5,795   $(163)(n)   $ 11,252
Securities.....   1,727   685   --   2,412
Trading Assets.....   449   242   --   691
Federal Funds Sold and Securities Purchased Under Resale
  Agreements.....   339   1,029   --   1,368
Deposits With Banks.....   268   717   --   985
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------
  Total Interest Income.....   8,403   8,468   (163)   16,708
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------
INTEREST EXPENSE
Deposits.....   2,241   2,014   --   4,255
Short-Term and Other Borrowings.....   992   2,100   --   3,092
Long-Term Debt.....   534   491   --   1,025
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------
  Total Interest Expense.....   3,767   4,605   --   8,372
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------
NET INTEREST INCOME.....   4,636   3,863   (163)   8,336
Provision for Credit Losses.....   1,259   995   --   2,254
Provision for Loans Held for Accelerated Disposition.....   --   566   --   566
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------
NET INTEREST INCOME AFTER PROVISION FOR CREDIT LOSSES AND
  PROVISION FOR LOANS HELD FOR ACCELERATED DEPOSITION.....   3,377   2,302   (163)   5,516
NONINTEREST REVENUE
Trust and Investment Management Fees.....   406   465   --   871
Corporate Finance and Syndication Fees.....   338   194   --   532
Service Charges on Deposit Accounts.....   288   --   109(k)   397
Fees for Other Financial Services.....   1,067   903   (109)(k)   2,008
   147(o)
Trading Revenue.....   1,073   716   --   1,789
Securities Gains.....   142   47   --   189
Other Revenue.....   710   624   163(n)   1,350
   (147)(o)
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------
  Total Noninterest Revenue.....   4,024   2,949   163   7,136
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------
NONINTEREST EXPENSE
Salaries.....   2,070   1,590   --   3,660
Employee Benefits.....   396   487   (14)(f)   869
Occupancy Expense.....   587   404   --   991
Equipment Expense.....   337   298   29(q)   664
Foreclosed Property Expense.....   287   --   222(m)   509
Provision for Other Real Estate Held for Accelerated
  Disposition.....   --   318   --   318
Restructuring Charge.....   158   --   45(l)   203
Other Expense.....   1,458   1,423   (45)(l)   2,614
   (222)(m)
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------
  Total Noninterest Expense.....   5,293   4,520   15   9,828
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------
Income Before Income Tax Expense and Effect of Accounting
  Changes.....   2,108   731   (15)   2,824
Income Tax Expense.....   539   265   (6)   798
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------
INCOME BEFORE EFFECT OF ACCOUNTING CHANGES.....   $1,569   $  466   $  (9)   $  2,026
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------
Income Applicable to Common Stock.....   $1,414   $  326   $  (9)   $  1,731
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ----------
Income Per Share (Before Accounting Changes):
  Primary.....   $ 5.57   $ 1.89   $   4.00
  Assuming Full Dilution.....   $ 5.48   $ 1.88   $   3.96
Average Common Shares Outstanding:
  Primary.....   253.9   172.3   433.1(h)
  Assuming Full Dilution.....   261.6   173.2   441.7(h)

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

   11

   12

   CHEMICAL BANKING CORPORATION
   AND THE CHASE MANHATTAN CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME -- (CONTINUED)
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1992
   -----------------------------------------------------
   CHEMICAL   CHASE   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   ----------   ----------   ADJUSTMENTS   ---------
   -----------
   (A,P)

INTEREST INCOME
Loans.....   $6,353   $6,280   $  --   $12,633
Securities.....   1,753   579   --   2,332
Trading Assets.....   419   316   --   735
Federal Funds Sold and Securities Purchased
  Under Resale Agreements.....   349   771   --   1,120
Deposits With Banks.....   274   759   --   1,033
   ------   ------   -----   -------
  Total Interest Income.....   9,148   8,705   --   17,853
   ------   ------   -----   -------
INTEREST EXPENSE
Deposits.....   2,868   2,935   --   5,803
Short-Term and Other Borrowings.....   1,228   1,577   --   2,805
Long-Term Debt.....   454   629   --   1,083
   ------   ------   -----   -------
  Total Interest Expense.....   4,550   5,141   --   9,691
   ------   ------   -----   -------
NET INTEREST INCOME.....   4,598   3,564   --   8,162
Provision for Credit Losses.....   1,365   1,220   --   2,585
   ------   ------   -----   -------
NET INTEREST INCOME AFTER PROVISION FOR CREDIT
  LOSSES.....   3,233   2,344   --   5,577
NONINTEREST REVENUE
Trust and Investment Management Fees.....   361   407   --   768
Corporate Finance and Syndication Fees.....   265   200   --   465
Service Charges on Deposit Accounts.....   264   --   102(k)   366
Fees for Other Financial Services.....   1,040   975   (102)(k)   1,954
   41(o)
Trading Revenue.....   853   468   --   1,321
Securities Gains.....   53   13   --   66
Other Revenue.....   190   286   (41)(o)   435
   ------   ------   -----   -------
  Total Noninterest Revenue.....   3,026   2,349   --   5,375
   ------   ------   -----   -------
NONINTEREST EXPENSE
Salaries.....   1,977   1,505   --   3,482
Employee Benefits.....   372   411   --   783
Occupancy Expense.....   566   383   --   949
Equipment Expense.....   316   285   3(q)   604
Foreclosed Property Expense.....   283   --   130(m)   413
Other Expense.....   1,416   1,284   (130)(m)   2,570
   ------   ------   -----   -------
  Total Noninterest Expense.....   4,930   3,868   3   8,801
   ------   ------   -----   -------
Income Before Income Tax Expense.....   1,329   825   (3)   2,151
Income Tax Expense.....   243   186   (1)   428
   ------   ------   -----   -------
NET INCOME.....   $1,086   $  639   $  (2)   $ 1,723
   ------   ------   -----   -------
Income Applicable to Common Stock.....   $  936   $  515   $  (2)   $ 1,449
   ------   ------   -----   -------
Income Per Share:
  Primary.....   $ 3.85   $ 3.46   $  3.65
  Assuming Full Dilution.....   $ 3.81   $ 3.41   $  3.61
Average Common Shares Outstanding:
  Primary.....   242.9   148.7   397.5(h)
  Assuming Full Dilution.....   251.6   150.6   408.2(h)

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements